
 
 

 

 
Meeting of:   

 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: Tuesday 22nd June 2021 
Time: 6.00 pm. 
Venue: Training and Conference Suite, Number One 

Riverside 

 

Item 
No. 

AGENDA Page No 

1   Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

2   Declarations of Interest   

 Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 

or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 

those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 

of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

 

3   Urgent Items of Business   

 To determine whether there are any additional items of business 

which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 

be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

4   Minutes  3 - 10 

 To consider the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee held 25th March 2021 and to note the actions list 

appended thereto. 

 

5   Corporate Overview an Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

2021/2022  

11 - 15 

 To note the Committee’s Work Programme 2021/2022  

6   Resources and Neighbourhoods Directorate Plans 2020-21: 

Quarter 4 Performance Update  

16 - 36 

 Performance information relating to the Neighbourhoods and  

Public Document Pack



Resources Directorates for the fourth quarter 2020/2021 (January – 

March 2021). 

7   Customer Contact Centre   

 Presentation of the Assistant Director (Information, Customers and 

Communities) regarding the transition of the service, key areas of 

demand and future plans. 

 

8   Rochdale Borough Libraries Strategy   

 Presentation of the Assistant Director (Information, Customers and 

Communities) regarding the development of a Libraries Strategy for 

the Borough. 

 

9   Final Outturn Report 2020/21  37 - 77 

 To inform the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the 

Council’s Final Outturn position for 2020/2021. 

 

 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members 
Councillor Ali Ahmed Councillor Stephen Anstee 
Councillor David Bamford Councillor Allen Brett 
Councillor Michael Holly Councillor Peter Joinson 
Councillor Kallum Nolan Councillor Shaun O'Neill 
Councillor Faisal Rana Councillor Linda Robinson 
Councillor Donna Williams Councillor Elsie Wraighte 
 

For more information about this meeting, please contact  
Peter Thompson – Committee and Constitutional Services 
Telephone: 01706 924715 
E-mail: peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
Thursday, 25th March 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Holly (in the Chair); Councillors Bamford, Boriss, 
O'Neill, O'Rourke, Rana and Wraighte 
 
OFFICERS: J. Rooney (Assistant Director (Information, Customers and 
Communities), A. Ibrahim (Assistant Director Legal, Governance and 
Workforce/Monitoring Officer), J. Murphy (Chief Finance Officer), S. Smith 
(Deputy Chief Finance Officer), R. Huddlestone (Corporate Strategic Lead - 
Transformation and Reform), J. Oliver (Neighbourhoods Directorate),  
M. Ashworth and P. Thompson (Resources Directorate). 
 

63 APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joinson, Mir, Nolan 
and Robinson. 
 

64 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

65 MINUTES 
The Chair noted that this would be the last meeting of the Committee, after 
many years of service, which Councillor Boriss would attend prior to his 
retirement as a Councillor in May 2021. 
 
Resolved: 
1. That the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
           Scrutiny Committee held on 22nd February 2021 be approved as a        
correct record.  
2. That the Actions List arising from the meeting of the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 22nd February 2021 be noted. 
3. Members of the Committee recorded their thanks and appreciation for 
the services of Councillor Boriss during his time as a Councillor and as a 
member of this Committee.  
 

66 CORPORATE OVERVIEW AN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 2020/2021 
Members considered the Committee’s Work Programme for 2020/2021, which 
outlined the programme of reports presented during the 2020/2021 municipal 
year.  
 
Resolved: 
The Committee’s Work Programme 2020/2021 be noted. 
 

67 RESOURCES AND NEIGHBOURHOODS DIRECTORATE PLANS 
2020/2021: QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
The Committee scrutinised a joint report of the Director of Resources and the 
Director of Neighbourhoods detailing the progress at the end of Quarter Three 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



2020/2021 (31st December 2020) towards achievements of targets contained 
in the Resources Directorate Plan 2020/2021 and in the Neighbourhoods 
Directorate Plan 2020/2021. 

  
In considering the Resources Directorate element of the report, the Assistant 
Director Legal, Governance and Workforce/Monitoring Officer) updated 
Members on the actions that were still outstanding at 31st December 2020 and 
which had received an ‘amber’ rating.  

 
A Member referred to the Borough Council elections and elections for the 
position of Mayor of Greater Manchester, both scheduled to be held on 
Thursday, 6th May 2021 and sought clarification on the arrangements that 
were currently in place for these. The Assistant Director (Legal, Governance 
and Workforce/Monitoring Officer) undertook to liaise with the Council’s 
Elections Manager and write to Members of the Committee with the current 
guidance for the conduct of the elections. 

 
In considering the Neighbourhoods Directorate element of the report, 
Members were updated on the actions that were still outstanding at 31st 
December 2020. 

  
Resolved: 
1. The Resources and Neighbourhoods Directorate Plans 2020/2021 - 
Quarter 3 Performance (October – December 2020), be noted. 
2. The Assistant Director Legal, Governance and Workforce/Monitoring 
Officer) be requested to write to Members of the Committee, clarifying 
arrangements for the Borough Council and Greater Manchester Mayoral 
Elections, which are both scheduled to be held on Thursday, 6th May 2021. 
 

68 UPDATE ON THE INTRODUCTION OF CHARGES FOR WHEELED BINS 
The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods which 
provided Members with an update on the introduction of charges for new and 
replacement wheeled bins which went live on 23rd November 2020. The report 
was submitted for information, further to a request made by the Committee’s 
Members at the last meeting of the Committee, held 22nd February 2021 
(minute 52 refers). 
 
Following the submission of a report to the Council’s Cabinet on 1st October 
2019 on the proposed charges for the supply of waste and recycling bins, a 
public consultation was undertaken in early 2020. As the introduction of the 
charge was regarded as being contentious the final decision on implementing 
the charges was taken by the Cabinet. 
  
A further report was presented to the Cabinet on 25th August 2020 
recommending the reintroduction of a charge for new and replacement 
wheeled bins, both waste and recycling bins. The recommendation was 
approved and it was agreed the charge would be £20 per bin. The charge 
went live on 23rd November 2020. 
 

Page 4



There were a number of exemptions for the charge such as if the bin was 
stolen or vandalised or if the resident receives an assisted collection. A 
resident could appeal against the charge and it would be waived if there are 
shown to be extenuating circumstances. 
 
Thus far the impact of the charges had seen a reduced demand for bins by 
56% compared to the same time period in 2019/2020. The income received to 
date from bin sales was approximately £13,000. 
 
The Chair of the Committee noted that the content of this report was straying 
into the remit of the Communities, Regeneration and Environment Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, therefore he undertook to liaise with the Chair of that 
Committee to determine where future
[...]
us year. 
 

Page 5



The Committee requested details of information and support that was 
available to those complainants who took their complaint either to Stage 3 or 
referred it to the local Government Ombudsman. The Committee was advised 
that reviews of complaints take place at the start of the Stage 3 process and 
support was provided if complainants were struggling to articulate their issues. 
However after Stage 3 the Council’s input ceased as the Local Government 
and Social Care Ombudsman was independent and when approached would 
act independently providing the necessary support and advice to a 
complainant as required.  
 
The Committee noted that the Customer Feedback Lead, Mrs Carolyn 
Whitham was due to retire from the Council in April 2021 and in doing so 
noted that she had attended meetings of this Committee and its predecessor 
bodies over the years to present reports on complaints to and about Council 
services. 
 
Resolved: 

1. The report be noted. 
2. The Committee expresses its gratitude to Mrs Carolyn Whitham, for her 

positive contributions to the Committee over a period of many years 
and wish her sincere best wishes for the future on her impending 
retirement. 

 
70 DRAFT DIGITAL STRATEGY 

The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods which 
outlined the draft digital experience strategy. The strategy’s intention was to 
set out a clear vision to improve ‘our place’ and people’s lives through digital 
transformation. Its priorities included becoming a digital place that utilised new 
technologies and systems and the development of ‘digital people’ aiming to 
ensure that the Borough’s residents were able to take advantage of new 
technologies and in doing so better their lives. 
 
The report set out the next steps, assuming that the proposed strategy would 
be approved by the Cabinet on 30th March 2021. These steps included 
establishing a partnership working group which will was to be tasked, initially, 
with developing a delivery plan which would sit behind the strategy and this 
was planned to be brought back to Cabinet for approval later in 2021. 
Members of the Committee requested that the delivery plan be presented to a 
future meeting of this Committee prior to its submission to cabinet. 
 
Resolved: 

1. The Cabinet at its meeting on 30th  March 2021 be recommended to 
approve the Digital Experience Strategy, appended to the Director of 
Neighbourhood’s report, be approved for consultation and as a basis 
for developing a delivery plan; 

2. The Cabinet also be requested to approve the proposed next steps, 
detailed in the report, which include the establishment of a digital 
strategy working group, involving key stakeholders from the Council, 
health service, voluntary and commerce sectors, to develop a 
partnership delivery plan to enable the delivery of digital priorities. 

Page 6



3. The Committee request that the Director of Neighbourhoods submit 
details of the digital strategy delivery plan, to be worked on by the 
working group, to a future meeting of this Committee, prior to its 
submission to the Cabinet for approval. 

 
71 FINANCIAL UPDATE ON THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 

The Committee scrutinised a report of the Chief Finance Officer, which 
provided an update on the forecast financial position relating to the impact of 
Covid-19 on the Council. 
 
The purpose of the report was to update Members on the use of the 
emergency Government funding to mitigate the additional expenditure/loss of 
income resulting from the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The Committee was informed that this report had previously been considered 
by the Cabinet at its meeting held on 25th February 2021. 
 
Resolved: 
That the financial impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the Council and the 
funding provided by the Government to help mitigate this be noted. 
 

72 FINANCE UPDATE REPORT (PERIOD 10 - 2020/2021) 
The Committee scrutinised a report of the Chief Finance Officer which 
informed Members of the Council’s forecast 2020/2021 financial position as at 
the end of January 2021. The Committee was advised that this report was due 
to be considered by the Cabinet, at its meeting on 30th March 2021, where the 
various recommendations contained therein would be determined. 
 
The report was presented as it was felt that Members of the Cabinet, and of 
the Scrutiny Committee, should be kept updated on the financial position of 
the authority, as effective budget management was critical to ensuring 
financial resources were spent in line with the budget and were targeted 
towards the Council’s priorities. 
 
In considering the report the Committee noted that the payment of Link4Life’s 
Management Fee across the first four months of 2021/2022, to support 
Link4Life to mitigate the financial impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, as 
detailed at paragraph 4.1.4 of the report was due to be approved by the 
Cabinet on 30th March 2021. 
 
The Committee also noted that the use of the £170,000 compensation 
payment received relating to Middleton Arena was due to be approved by the 
Cabinet, on 30th March 2021, which was to be used to fund related Legal 
costs with the remaining balance used to replenish the Asset Management 
Capital Scheme for costs already incurred, as detailed at paragraph 4.6.2.of 
the report. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

Page 7



73 GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY - MINUTES OF 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Resolved: 
That the Minutes of the meeting of Greater Manchester Combined Authority’s 
Corporate Issues and Reform Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held 9th 
February 2021, be noted. 
 

74 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
Resolved: 
That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following item of business, in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 
  
Reason for the resolution: 
Should the press and public remain during debate on this item there may be a 
disclosure of information that is deemed to be exempt under Parts 1 and 4 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

75 PROPERTY INVESTMENTS - PERFORMANCE AND RISK - 2020/2021 
The Committee scrutinised a confidential report of the Chief Finance officer 
that informed Members of the performance of the Council’s property 
investments, and highlight the associated risks. 
 
Resolved: 
The Committee recommends that investment activity be suspended pending 
the submission of a further report, detailing the risks associated with property 
investments made and proposed to be made by and on behalf of the Council, 
to the Committee’s next scheduled meeting on 22nd June 2021. 
 

Page 8



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Actions List (after 25th March 2021 meeting) 
 

ISSUE/MEETING 
REQUESTED 

ACTION RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER(S) 

TIMESCALE OUTCOME 

Townships Plan 2020-
2022 
 

Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Committee to meet to consider the 
establishment of a study group to 
examine the role of Township 
Committees. 
 

Peter Thompson Ongoing   

Property Growth Fund 
Sub-Committee 

Performance reports, which are 
presented to the Property Growth 
Fund Sub-Committee, to be further 
presented to this Committee, to 
scrutinise performance etc. 

Chief Finance Officer Ongoing  Report to an 
informal meeting of 
the Committee’s 
membership on 12th 
July 2021 

Draft Digital Strategy Report outlining the Council’s Draft 
Digital Strategy 

Assistant Director – 
Neighbourhoods -
(Information, Customers 
and Communities) 

March 2021 Report/presentation 
to September 
2021’s committee 
meeting 

Council’s 
Communications 
Priorities 

Director of Neighbourhoods to 
submit a report to a future meeting 
of the Committee regarding the 
Council’s ‘communications 
priorities’ 

Director of 
Neighbourhoods/Assistant 
Director (Information, 
Customers and 
Communities) 

In 2021/2022 
Municipal Year 
 

Report/presentation 
to September 
2021’s comm
[...]
urces Directorate 

 Neighbourhoods (Corporate 
Services) Directorate 

management 

Corporate Complaints (6 monthly 
update – 1st and 2nd quarters 2021/22) 

Performance monitoring and 
management 

Financial Update Financial scrutiny 

Property Investments - Performance 
and Risk - 2021/22 

Financial scrutiny of the activities 
of the Property Growth Fund Sub-
Committee 

GMCA Scrutiny Committee Minutes for information 

 
 

Page 15



 

Report to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Date of Meeting 22nd June 2021 
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Corporate Delivery, 
Cabinet Member for 
Quality of Place, Leader 
of the Council 

Report Author Ben Jorgensen 
Public/Private Document  

 

 

Resources and Neighbourhoods Directorate Plans 2020-21: 
Quarter 4 Performance Update 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 
1. To report progress at the end of Quarter 4 (1st January – 31st March 2021) 

towards achievement of the targets contained in the Resources Directorate 
Plan 2020-21 and Neighbourhoods (Corporate Support) Directorate Plan 
2020-21. 

 

Recommendation 

 
2. Members are asked to review the information contained within the report 

and the appendices. 
 

Reason for Recommendation 

 
3. 
 
 
 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

In accordance with the Council’s performance management framework, 
progress toward targets contained within Directorate Plans are to be 
reported to relevant Overview & Scrutiny Committees at the end of each 
quarter.  
 
The Quarter 4 progress reports for the Resources Directorate and 
Neighbourhoods (Corporate Support) Directorate are attached at Appendix 1 
and 2 respectively. Actions within each appendix have been colour coded in 
accordance with the following criteria: 
 
Red: Action not fully completed or not on track to be completed by the target 
date 
Amber: Action not fully completed or not on track to be completed by the 
target date due to circumstances outside of the directorate’s control  
Green: Action comple
[...]
s for key systems such as a case management or 
customer relationship management system and also for an eForms solution; 
the structure and layout of the council website has been progressed in the 
new content management system and regular working groups are being 
held to improve communications and understanding between the different 
areas of the programme. 
 

The development of an integrated risk management approach for the 
Council and CCG continues. CCG risk updates were included in the 
quarterly Risk Management report to Leadership team starting from 
23/02/21. The Risk Manager met with CCG on 18/03/21 to discuss 
alignment of RBC/CCG Risk processes. It was confirmed that HMR CCG 
are unable to justify a transfer over to the Pentana system due to 
Government plans to replace CCG’s nationally by April 2022. The Risk 
Manager will therefore reissue the Risk Management Policy to confirm 
aligned risk processes, with flexibility on whether to coordinate via Pentana. 
 

 
Neighbourhoods (Corporate Support) Directorate Plan 2020-21 
Progress 
 
Performance Overview 
 
50% (5) of the actions included in the Directorate Plan 2020-21 are now 
complete. 50% (5) actions are not fully complete and the action due date 
has now passed. The chart below shows the overall performance of the 
Directorate in meeting its plan targets at the end of Quarter 4. 
 
 

Page 19



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.11 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.12 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The actions that aren’t fully complete and the due dates have passed 
(Amber) relate to: 
 

 Develop new Communications Strategy 2020-23 
 Expand super-fast broadband to at least 25% of the borough through 

Full Fibre to premises project 
 Work in partnership to implement new community safety plan to 

reduce Crime and disorder 
 Finalise and commence delivery of Climate Change Strategy 
 Transform and improve customer and digital provision 

 
 
Quarter 4 Summa
[...]
ncluded. Wider engagement and consultation will now take place and a delivery plan will be developed.     
 

N2010.B Agree future role and scope of the Council’s Customer Contact Centre 31 December 2020   100% 

Engaging further services to develop an overarching plan for the Customer Contact Cente around people and place. The Council’s Customer Contact Centre was brought in 
house on 1st April. A  Customer Access Strategy has been produced following engagement with colleagues which will inform the future work of the service.     

 

P
age 36



1 
 

 

Report to Cabinet 

 

 

Date of Meeting 29th June 2021 

Portfolio Cabinet Member for Finance and 

Corporate 

Report Author Samantha Smith 

Public/Private Document Public 

 

Final Outturn Report 2020/21 

 

Executive Summary 

 

1. To inform Cabinet and the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the 

Council’s Final Outturn position for 2020/21. 

1.1 The Final Outturn report contains details of the following: 

 The Revenue outturn position is an in-year saving of £2,737k, which is an increase 

of £185k from the position reported to March Cabinet. This has been transferred 

to the Equalisation Reserve as agreed by Members at Budget Council on 3rd 

March. 

 

 The outturn position for Covid-19 costs and income pressures reported an 

underspend against the grants received for use against Covid-19 pressures of 

£8,647k.  This has been carried forward in a reserve for use in future years against 

Covid-19 pressures.  Section 4.1.4 highlights the current forecast pressures in 

2021/22 at £17.6m. 

 

 There continues to be a pressure on the High Needs Block Dedicated Schools 

Grant (DSG). The 2020/21 in-year pressure is £1,822k, leaving a closing 2020/21 

deficit position on the High Needs Block DSG reserve of £5,100k. 

 

 Savings plans of £4,171k ongoing and £280k one off were included in the 2020/21 

budget. £150k of savings were not achieved due to the impact of Covid-19; this is 

a de
[...]
er 1 Year 0.0 0.0 

    Total 120.9 100.0 

 

Page 77


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	COSActionsList

	5 Corporate Overview an Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2021/2022
	6 Resources and Neighbourhoods Directorate Plans 2020-21: Quarter 4 Performance Update
	Append. 1 for Resources and Neighbourhoods Directorate Plans 2020-21: Quarter 4 Performance Update
	Append. 2 for Resources and Neighbourhoods Directorate Plans 2020-21: Quarter 4 Performance Update

	9 Final Outturn Report 2020/21
	4. Revenue Budget 2020/21
	4.2 Health & Social Care Pool Budget
	4.3 Budget Pressures
	4.4 Savings
	4.5 Transformation Fund
	4.6 Capital Budget 2020/21
	4.6.1 Capital Budget Changes




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
Tuesday 22nd June 2021 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Holly (Chair); Councillors Anstee, O'Neill, Faisal Rana, 
Robinson and Wraighte 
 
OFFICERS:  N. Thornton (Director of Resources), J. Rooney (Assistant 
Director – Neighbourhoods, Information, Customers and Communities), A. 
Jan and V. Clarke (Neighbourhoods Directorate), S. Smith, S. Knowles and A. 
James (Resources Directorate) 
 

1 APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brett, Councillor 
Joinson, Councillor Nolan and Councillor Donna Williams. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

4 MINUTES 
Resolved: 

1. That the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 25th March 2021 be approved as a correct 
record. 

2. That the Actions List arising from the meeting of the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 25th March 2021 be noted. 

 
5 CORPORATE OVERVIEW AN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 2021/2022 
Following on from the Work Programme Planning Session held on 27th May 
2021, Members considered the Committee’s Work Programme for 2021/2022, 
which outlined the programme of reports to be presented during the 
2021/2022 municipal year. 
 
Resolved: 

1. The Committee’s Work Programme 2021/2022 be noted. 
 

6 RESOURCES AND NEIGHBOURHOODS DIRECTORATE PLANS 2020-21: 
QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
The Committee scrutinised a joint report of the Director of Resources and the 
Director of Neighbourhoods which provided an update on progress at the end 
of Quarter 4 (1st January – 31st March 2021) towards achievement of the 
targets contained in the Resources Directorate Plan 2020-21 and 
Neighbourhoods (Corporate Support) Directorate Plan 2020-21. 
 



Discussion took place about the impact of Covid on Directorates and the 
ability to deliver the targets that had been set and staff throughout the Council 
were praised for all their efforts throughout the pandemic. 
 
It was agreed that the strategic plan dealing with the ongoing and future 
impact of Covid, be presented to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Resources and Neighbourhoods Directorate Plans 2020/2021 
- Quarter 4 (1st January – 31st March 2021) be noted; 

2. That the strategic plan dealing with the ongoing and future impact of 
Covid, be presented to a future meeting of the Committee; 

 
7 CUSTOMER CONTACT CENTRE 

The Committee received a presentation on the Council’s Customer Contact 
Centre from the Assistant Director (Information, Customers and Communities) 
and the Transformation Project Manager. 
 
The presentation highlighted current usage of the Contact Centre and how 
this had been utilised during the ongoing Covid pandemic and also outlined 
future development plans. 
 
Members of the Committee were invited to visit the Contact Centre to observe 
how it operated in practice. 
 
In response to some of the questions and comments raised by members of 
the Committee, the Transformation Project Manager advised that: 

 Statistics were obtained of number of repeat calls, first time calls that 
resolved a customer issue and abandoned calls; 

 There was an trial being implemented relating to fly tipping and the end 
to end customer experience; 

 There were staff who were able to converse in a number of community 
languages to assist customers; 

 In relation to home working, there was support in place for staff in the 
form of regular team meetings and briefings where any issues could be 
raised; 

 
Resolved: 

1. That the presentation on the Customer Contact Centre be noted. 
 
 

8 ROCHDALE BOROUGH LIBRARIES STRATEGY 
The Committee received a presentation on the Rochdale Borough Libraries 
Strategy from the Assistant Director Assistant Director (Information, 
Customers and Communities) and the Libraries and Customer Services 
Manager. 
 
The presentation outlined how libraries had adapted and changed to support 
residents during the ongoing Covid pandemic. 
 



Members noted the importance and significance of libraries to local residents 
and welcomed the offer of further updates as the libraries offer and strategy 
further developed. 
 
The Committee were advised that the Borough Libraries Strategy would be 
refreshed in March 2022 and the Committee would be part of the process. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the presentation on the Rochdale Borough Libraries Strategy be 
noted. 

 
9 FINAL OUTTURN REPORT 2020/21 

The Committee scrutinised the report of the Chief Finance Officer which 
advised of the Council’s Final Outturn position for 2020/2021. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions relating to specific elements of 
the submitted report that were answered by the Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
and the Head of Internal Audit.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Council’s Final Outturn position for 2020/2021 be noted. 
 


